

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF OREGON

---

STATE OF OREGON,

Plaintiff-Respondent,  
Petitioner on Review,

v.

LYNN EDWARD BENTON,

Defendant-Appellant,  
Respondent on Review.

Clackamas County Circuit  
Court No. CR1201792

CA A164057

SC S069454

---

REPLY BRIEF ON THE MERITS OF PETITIONER ON REVIEW,  
STATE OF OREGON

---

Appeal from the Judgment of the Circuit Court  
for Clackamas County  
Honorable KATHIE F. STEELE, Judge

ERNEST LANNET #013248  
Chief Defender  
Office of Public Defense Services  
DAVID L. SHERBO-HUGGINS  
#105016  
Deputy Public Defender  
1175 Court St. NE  
Salem, Oregon 97301  
Telephone: (503) 378-3349  
Email: david.sherbo-  
huggins@opds.state.or.us

ELLEN F. ROSENBLUM #753239  
Attorney General  
BENJAMIN GUTMAN #160599  
Solicitor General  
CHRISTOPHER A. PERDUE  
#136166  
Assistant Attorney General  
1162 Court St. NE  
Salem, Oregon 97301-4096  
Telephone: (503) 378-4402  
Email: chris.perdue@doj.state.or.us

Attorneys for Respondent on Review

Attorneys for Petitioner on Review

*Continued...*

11/22

---

JANIS C. PURACAL #132288  
Forensic Justice Project  
333 SW Taylor St., Ste. 400  
Portland, Oregon 97204  
Telephone: (503) 664-3641  
Email:  
jpuracal@forensicjusticeproject.org

Attorney for Amicus Curiae Forensic  
Justice Project

JESSICA A. SCHUH #164778  
Schwabe Williamson & Wyatt, P.C.  
1211 SW 5th Ave., Ste. 1900  
Portland, Oregon 97204  
Telephone: (503) 796-2057  
Email: jschuh@schwabe.com

Attorney for Amici Curiae Criminal  
Justice Reform Clinic at Lewis &  
Clark and Forensic Justice Project

ALIZA B. KAPLAN #135523  
Lewis & Clark Law School  
10101 S. Terwilliger Blvd.  
Portland, Oregon 97219  
Telephone: (503) 768-6721  
Email: akaplan@lclark.edu

Attorney for Amicus Curiae Criminal  
Justice Reform Clinic at Lewis &  
Clark

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

INTRODUCTION .....	1
ARGUMENT .....	2
A. Defendant’s “reasonable likelihood” test is inconsistent with this court’s case law and would attribute a wide range of private conduct to the state.....	2
B. The state’s proposed rule for state agency will not permit strategic manipulation. ....	6
C. Under either rule, Layman was never the state’s agent. ....	9
D. Defendant’s other arguments are not properly before this court and otherwise unavailing. ....	12
1. Article I, section 12, presents no basis for affirmance. ....	12
2. The Sixth Amendment presents no basis for affirmance. ....	14
CONCLUSION.....	16

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Cases

<i>Brooks v. Kincheloe</i> , 848 F2d 940 (9th Cir 1988).....	15
<i>Peace River Seed Co-Operative, Ltd. v. Proseeds Marketing, Inc.</i> , 355 Or 44, 322 P3d 531 (2014).....	14
<i>Randolph v. California</i> , 380 F3d 1133 (9th Cir 2004).....	15
<i>Reynolds v. Schrock</i> , 341 Or 338, 142 P3d 1062 (2006).....	14
<i>Sanders v. Cullen</i> , 873 F3d 778 (9th Cir 2017).....	15
<i>State v. Acremant</i> , 338 Or 302, 108 P3d 1139 (2005).....	13, 14
<i>State v. Benton</i> , 317 Or App 384, 505 P3d 975 (2022).....	11, 12, 14

<i>State v. Bruneau</i> , 131 NH 104, 552 A2d 585 (1988).....	8
<i>State v. Castrejon</i> , 317 Or 202, 856 P2d 616 (1993).....	14
<i>State v. Lien</i> , 364 Or 750, 441 P3d 185 (2019).....	5
<i>State v. Lowry</i> , 37 Or App 641, 588 P2d 623 (1978).....	5, 9, 10
<i>State v. Sines</i> , 359 Or 41, 379 P3d 502 (2016).....	2, 3, 6, 7, 9, 10, 11
<i>State v. Smith</i> , 310 Or 1, 791 P2d 836 (1990).....	3, 5, 9, 11, 13

### **Statutes & Constitutional Provisions**

Or Const, Art I, § 11 .....	4, 13
Or Const, Art I, § 12 .....	12, 13
US Const, Amend VI.....	12, 14, 15

### **Other Authorities**

ORAP 9.20(2) .....	14
